Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 11 June 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Membership Reserves

Councillor lan Windfield Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Althea Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd 0
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 1 June 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 11 June 2010
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - CLASSIC NEWS, 109 BOROUGH HIGH ST, 1-42
LONDON SE1 1NL

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - CLASSIC NEWS, 109 BOROUGH HIGH ST,
LONDON SE1 1NL

Date: 1 June 2010



Agenda ltem 5

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
5. Open 11 June 2010 Licensing Sub-Committee
at 10am.
Report title: Licensing Act 2003 — Classic News, 109 Borough High St

London SE1 1NL

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Chaucer

From: Strategic Director of Environment & Housing
RECOMMENDATION
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Narendra and Ranjan

Patel to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the
premises known as Classic News, 109 Borough High St, London SE1 1NL.

Notes:

. The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as Classic News under Section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not the subject of
representations and are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation
application is subject to representations from interested parties and is therefore
referred to the Sub-Committee for determination;

. Paragraphs 12 to 16 of this report provide a summary of the application under
consideration by the Sub-Committee (A copy of the full application is provided as
appendix A). and

. Paragraphs 17 
[...]
of the premises known as Classic News, 109 Borough High
St, London SE1 1NL was issued 13" April 2007. It allows the following licensable
activities.

° Sale and Supply of alcohol off the premises:
Monday — Saturday from 06.00- 23.00;
Sunday 06.00 — 22.00

. Operating hours of premises;
Monday — Saturday from 06.00- 23.00;
Sunday 06.00 — 22.00

10. A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as appendix B.

The variation application

11.

On 27" April 2010, Narendra and Ranjan Patel applied to this council to vary the existing
premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Classic News, 109 Borough
High St, London SE1 1NL under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Details of the variation application

12. The variation application is summarized as follows:

. To extend the permitted hours for the sale and supply of alcohol:
- Mon - Sat from 23.00 - 03.00 on the day following
- Sun from 22.00 — 01.30 on the day following

. The opening hours of the premises requested are



- Mon - Sat from 23.00 - 03.00 on the day following
- Sun from 22.00 — 01.30 on the day following
13. A copy of the variation application is attached as appendix A to the report.

14. The variation application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts M and O
set out the proposed operating hours in full.

15. Part P of the variation application provides any additional steps that might be proposed by
the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act 2003.
In the event that the sub-committee should approve the application any proposals stated
here must become licence conditions.

Designated premises supervisor

16. The designated premises supervisor under the existing premises licence is Narendra
Patel, who holds a personal licence issued by Croydon council.

Representations from interested parties

17. There are representations lodged by two local residents. The representations are primarily
concerned with the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and
disorder. The representations are attached as appendix C to the report.

Representations from responsible authorities

18. There was a representation lodged by the metropolitan police. The representation was
concerned with the substantial increase in hours for the sale of alcohol and hours the
premises are open to the public, and provided conditions to be added to the licence.

19. After conciliation and agreement with the applicant, the suggested conditions have been
incorporated into the operating schedule by the applicant. Accordingly, these conditions
will be attached should the licence be granted. The police have withdrawn their
representation and the correspondence is attached as appendix D to the report.

Conciliation

20. At the time of writing the report, the applicants requested a conciliation meeting. If
arranged, the conciliation report will be provided at the sub-committee hearing.

Borough & Bankside saturation policy

21. Council assembly approved the introduction of a special policy for Borough and Bankside
on the cumulative impact of a concentration of licensed premises (saturation policy) in
March 2009.

22. The decision to introduce the saturation policy was taken with regard to the committee’s
concern over rising trends of late night alcohol related violence against the person and
late night disorder and rowdiness associated with late night licensed premises in the area.

23. The effect of this special policy is to create a presumption that applications for new
premises licences or variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will
normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless the applicant can
demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact
on one or more of the licensing objectives.



24.

The applicant has been advised to address the committee’s concerns around cumulative
impact at the meeting.

The local area

25.

A
[...]
vides general guidance on ensuring public safety including safe
capacities;
Section 9 provides general guidance on the prevention of nuisance

. Section 10 provides general guidance on the protection of children from harm.



27. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to applicants
what considerations will be taken into account when determining applications and should
act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the applications. However, the sub-
committee must always consider each application on its own merits and allow exceptions
to the normal policy where these are justified by the circumstances of the application.

Resource implications

28. Afee of £190.00 has been paid by the applicant in respect of this application being the
statutory fee payable for a premises within non-domestic rateable value band B.

Community Impact Statement

29. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with all
relevant matters taken into account.

Consultation

30. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the provisions of
the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was placed in a local news and a similar notice
exhibited outside of the premises.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, LAW
& GOVERNANCE

31. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a variation of a converted
premises licence.

32. The requirement is to give all parties a fair, unbiased hearing.

33. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised
through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities. Interested
parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case-by-case
basis.

34. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and
disorder in the borough.

35. Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

36. The principles that sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

37. Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and duties
in considering the determination of an application for variation.



38.

39.

40.

The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless relevant
representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has
complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

Relevant representations are those which

° Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives

. Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

. Have not been withdrawn

e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to them,
in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to

. Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
. Reject the whole or part of the application for variation

Conditions

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put
forward by the applicant, or refuse the variation, if it is necessary to do so. Conditions
must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four licensing
objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditio
[...]
 to a point which the authority has given notice it will require clarification,
give further information in support of their application.

. The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not relevant
- to the particular application before the committee, and
- the licensing objectives.

. The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public from all
or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing so outweighs
the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in private.

. In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority may take
into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of their
application, representations or notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with
the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

As this matter relates to the determination of an application to vary under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003, regulation 26(1)(a) requires the sub-committee to make its
determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

50.

51.

52.

Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to consider
the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible respectively for
environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as the planning authority.

Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion solely
to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-judicial
capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the
application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct
themselves to mak
[...]
n SE17 2DG

Premises licence number [ 011193 |

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

THE CLASSIC

107 Borough High Street
London

SE1 1NL

Ordnance survey map reference (if applicable),

180048532594

Post town Post code
London SE1 1INL
Telephone number

020 8405 2407

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises

The opening hours of the premises
For any non standard timings see Annex 2

Monday 06:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 06:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 06:00 - 23:00
Thursday 06:00 - 23:00
Friday 06:00 - 23:00
Saturday 06:00 - 23:00
Sunday 06:00 - 22:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises

Page 1 of 7



32

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
For any non standard timings see Annex 2 of the full premises licence '

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises

Monday 06:00 - 23:00
Tuesday 06:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 06:00 - 23:00
Thursday 06:00 - 23:00
Friday 06:00 - 23:00
Saturday 06:00 - 23:00
Sunday 06:00 -~ 22:00

Page 2 of 7



33

Part 2

Name, {(registered)} address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Narendra Vishubhai Patel Ranjan Narendra Patel
16 Waddington Way 16 Waddington Way
Upper Norwood Upper Norwood
London {ondan

SE19 3XJ SE19 3XJ

0208 405 2407 0208 405 2407

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable}

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Narendra Vishubhai Patel
16 Waddington Way
Upper Norwood

London

SE19 3XJ

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Licence No. 06/00860/LIPERS

Authority L B Croydon

Licence Issue date 13/04/2007

Environmental Health & Trading
Standards Business Unit Manager
Chaplin Centre

Thurlow Street

Londen SE17 2DG

020 7525 5748
licensing@southwark.gov.uk

Page 3 of 7



34

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

100 No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence -

a.At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect
of the Premises Licence; or

h.At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold &
Personat Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended

101 Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or

authorised by, a person who holds a Personal Licence

Page 4 of 7



35

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

288 That the CCTV system installed upon the premises shall be maintained
in good working condition and operable at all times

289 That recordings taken by the CCTV system installed upon the premises
shall be kept and made available for inspection by authorised officers

for a period of thirty one (31) days

340 That all spirits, wine and beer will be in view of the counter.

341 That the applicant will address all legislation with regards to fire

risk assessments required under the new Act.

342 To maintain a record of all complaints that are made in regards to
noise and disorderly conduct.

343 That photographic proof of age will be required and to be shown by
anyone seeking to purchase alcohol who appears to be under 21 years of age.
344 That a refusal book will be maintained as and when an incident oceurs.

Page 5of 7



36

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Page 6 of 7



Annex 4 - Plans - Attached

Licence No. | 011193
Plan No. TLM/PTL/01
Plan Date 16 June 2006

37

Page 7 of 7



Southwark Licensing Team
Chaplin Centre
Thurlow Street

London
SE172DG
SE1 1GH
14 May 2010
For the attention of the Licensing Team, -
Premises Name and Address The Classic
107 Borough High Street
London
SE1 INL
Licence Reference Number 831899
] am the owner ol JBorough High

Street, London and wish to object 1o the application for variation of premises licence
made on behalf of The Classic, 107 Borough High Street as referenced above.

I object on the following grounds:
1. Prevention of Public Nuisance

In the immediate vicinity of The Classic are several licensed premises including
amongst others on Borough IHigh street St Christopher’s Inn, The Slug and Lettuce,
Belushi’s, The Blue Eyed Maid and The George. The area is very well served with
respect to the availability of alcohol and the area consequently suffers noise and litter
nuisance as customers exit such licensed premises. In particular, noise from customers
of the St Christopher’s Inn is a nuisance to my flat and the Mews, St Christopher’s
Inn provides cheap hostel accommodation and | have strong reservations about
providing late night off-sales in the direct proximity to hostel accommodation which
bills itself as St Christopher’s Inns “signature party hostel”. I believe it will make the
current noise situation worse in an arca which has now become much more of a
residential area.



39

I also reference the nuisance problem with homeless people / street drinkers, which 1
deal with under the following section.

2. Prevention of Crime and Disorder

The London Bridge / Borough High Street arca suffers from a certain concentration of
homeless pecople. It is unfortunately the case that alcohol misuse and homelessness go
together, and this is compounded by the fact that “street drinkers” also congregate in
the same areas. The extension of the hours of off-sales, as requested by The Classic in
their application, cannot make this situation any better, and 1 fear that it will in fact
encourage more street drinkers and homeless people into the immediate area via the
possibility that they may extend their drinking hours — alcohol being bought on a
“pay-as-y
[...]
ly

Richard Nash

17/05/2010



43 K
Classic News, 107 Borough High St if_ffﬂ——m

Council

Date 26/5/2010

Central

P | J . 8 L
I
Sl
i
&
=
g &
] =/
{
& & Sar eml 7
a5 . T //
- { -
& i

&;’
By

7
L Ins Brook Hous

Scale 1/952
Licensing






Distribution List
Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-11
Date of Meeting: Friday 11 June 2010

Time: 10.00am

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-7525-

7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Chair)
Councillor Althea Smith
Councillor lan Wingfield
Councillor Eliza Mann (Reserve)

Officers

Kate Heap, Legal Services, Tooley Street
Sean Usher, Tooley Street (Hub 4 ) 2" Floor
Kristie Ashenden

Andrew Weir, Tooley Street (Hub4) 2" Floor
Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)

Chaucer

Press Office — Tooley Street, Hub 4,2" Floor

Classic News - Application
Classic News, 109 Borough High St , London SE1 1NL

Richard Nash, Winlaton Road, Bromley, Kent, BR1 5PY

Local Residents/Objectors ( x 2)

Details on file

Total Copies to be printed: 18

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE
MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 12

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, C/o Town Hall Post
Room

Day of Despatch: 1 June 2010




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Classic News, 109 Borough High St , London SE1 1NL
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - Licence
	Appendix C - Interested Parties
	Appendix D - Police Letter
	Appendix E - Map

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 11 June 2010 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 11 
June 2010 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Sunil Chopra, observing 
Mr Richard Nash, representing Classic News 
Mrs Ranjan Patel, applicant 
Mr Hitendra Vyas, witness for the applicant 
Erina Rayner, local resident 
 

OFFICERS: Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Felix Rechtman, legal officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members listed as present were confirmed as voting members. 
 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - CLASSIC NEWS, 109 BOROUGH HIGH ST , LONDON SE1 
1NL  

  
The licensing officer informed the sub-committee that the applicant wished to submit some 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 11 June 2010 
 

additional documentation. 
 
The sub-committee adjourned at 10.15am to consider the additional documentation  
and to allow the local resident time to consider the additional documentation also. 
 
The meeting resumed at 10.25am. 
 
The local resident objected to the additional papers as they were essentially the 
applicants’ written arguments. The sub-committee agreed that the additional 
documentation should not be considered. 
 
The licensing officer presented his case.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer. 
 
The representative for the applicants addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the representative.  
 
The local resident objector addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the 
local resident.  
 
Each party was given 5 minutes to sum up. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 11.15am. The meeting resumed at 
11.45am 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application by Narendra and Ranjan Patel for a variation to the premises 
license granted in respect of the premises known as Classic News, 109 Borough High 
Street, London, SE1 1NL is refused.  

 
Reasons for the Decision. 

 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 

 
Having considered the submissions made by the applicant and interested parties and 
taking into account that the premises are located within the Borough & Bankside 
Saturation Zone, the sub-committee is not satisfied that by granting the application 
that there will be no negative cumulative impact on the licensing objectives  of 
prevention of crime and disorder.  In the circumstances the saturation policy should 
be followed. 

 
The sub-committee also consider that granting of this application would have an 
adverse impact on the prevention of nuisance objective in the licensing act. 

 
 

Appeal Rights. 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 11 June 2010 
 

 
The applicant may appeal against the decision of the sub-committee; and 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application may 
appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which 
the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the 
licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

 
The meeting closed at 11.47am. 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 


